uncertain. Capital raised under these agreements are subject to terms underlying each specific agreement. As such, there is no adjustment included in these pro forma financial
statements in relation to the expected future financing events. Inpixon anticipates having a cash and cash equivalents balance of approximately $10,000,000 when the Merger is
consummated.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

INPX

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Divestiture
of Shoom,

SAVES, and
Game Your

Game

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Subsequent

Inpixon
Equity

Transactions

INPX Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

XTI
(Historical)

Subsequent
Financing

Transactions
of XTI

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Autonomous
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   Note 1
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,681  $ (927)  $ 1,240 A  $ 18,334  $ 37  $ 44 D $ (568) E  $ (2,075) M $ —

   2,340 C   (17,989) G
   5,173 G
   (2,956) G

Accounts receivable, net of
allowances   1,803   (931)   —   872   —   —   —   —   872

Notes and other receivables   785   (63)   —   722   13   —   (460) F   —   275
Inventory   3,228   (1,076)   —   2,152   —   —   —   —   2,152
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   2,181   (129)   —   2,052   12   —   —   —   2,064
Total current assets   23,678   (3,126)   3,580   24,132   62   44   (16,800)   (2,075)   5,363

Property and equipment, net   1,009   (667)   —   342   14   —   —   —   356
Operating lease right-of-use

asset, net   434   —   —   434   —   —   —   —   434
Software development costs,

net   1,113   (653)   —   460   —   —   (460) I   —   —
Investment in equity securities   1,414   (1,414)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Long-term investment   50   —   —   50   —   —   —   —   50
Intangible assets, net   2,573   —   —   2,573   267   —   5,551 I   —   8,391
Goodwill   —   —   —   —   —   —   6,227 I   —   6,227
Other assets   174   (19)   —   155   —   —   —   —   155

Total Assets  $ 30,445  $ (5,879)  $ 3,580  $ 28,146  $ 343  $ 44   $ (5,482)  $ (2,075)  $ 20,976

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,665  $ (1,001)  $ —  $ 664  $ 1,940  $ —   $ —  $ —  $ 2,604
Accrued liabilities   5,374   (838)   —   4,536   1,721   (61) E   (2,075) M  7,097

   (10) F
   1,388 G
   5,173 G
   (2,956) G
   (619) J

Related party payables   —   —   —   —   425   —   —   —   425
Customer deposits   —   —   —   —   1,350   —   —   —   1,350

Convertible and promissory notes
- related party, net of
unamortized discounts of
$16,644 as of June 30, 2023   —   —   —   —   1,760   —   (1,007) E   —   125

   (628) J
Promissory note - 2023   —   —   —   —   450   —   (450) F   —   —
Warrant liability   1,500   —   (90) C   1,410   460   —   —   —   1,870
JV obligation   —   —   —   —   5,583   —   (5,583) K  —   —
Operating lease obligation,

current   200   —   —   200   —   —   —   —   200
Deferred revenue   1,124   (748)   —   376   —   —   —   —   376
Short-term debt   13,800   —   (2,478) B   11,322   —   —   1,099 I   —   11,218

   (1,203) L
Total current liabilities   23,663   (2,587)   (2,568)   18,508   13,689   —   (4,857)   (2,075)   25,265

Operating lease obligation,
noncurrent   245   —   —   245   —   —   —   —   245

SBA loan   —   —   —   —   65   —   —   —   65
Convertible and promissory

notes - related party, net of
unamortized discounts and
loan costs of $1,595,573 as
of June 30, 2023   —   —   —   —   4,016   —   (2,029) J   —   1,987
Total Liabilities   23,908   (2,587)   (2,568)   18,753   17,770   —   (6,886)   (2,075)   27,562

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Series 4 Convertible Preferred
Stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Series 5 Convertible Preferred
Stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Common Stock   43   —   7 A   72   35   —   7 H   —   190
   9 C   —   76 I
   13 B

Additional paid-in capital   346,799   (5,158)   1,233 A   347,760   21,588   44 D  500 E   —   34,349
   2,421 C   993 H
   2,465 B   (346,598) I
   3,276 J
   5,583 K

   1,203 L
Treasury stock   (695)   —   —   (695)   —   —   695 I   —   —
Accumulated other

comprehensive (loss)
income   (189)   —   —   (189)   —   —   189 I   —   —

Accumulated deficit   (337,555)   —   —   (337,555)   (39,050)   —   (19,377) G  —   (41,125)
   (1,000) H
   355,857 I

Stockholders’ Equity
Attributable to Inpixon   8,403   (5,158)   6,148   9,393   (17,427)   44   1,404   —   (6,586)

Non-controlling Interest   (1,866)   1,866   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total stockholders’ equity

(deficit)   6,537   (3,292)   6,148   9,393   (17,427)   44   1,404   —   (6,586)
Total Liabilities and

Stockholder’s Equity  $ 30,445  $ (5,879)  $ 3,580  $ 28,146  $ 343  $ 44   $ (5,482)  $ (2,075)  $ 20,976

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

INPX

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Divestiture
of Shoom,

SAVES, and
Game Your

Game
Spin-Off of

CXApp

INPX Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

XTI
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   Note 1   Note 2
Revenues  $ 5,161  $ (2,434)  $ —  $ 2,727  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 2,727
Cost of revenues   1,180   (335)   —   845   —   —   —   845
Gross profit   3,981   (2,099)   —   1,882   —   —   —   1,882

Operating expenses:

Research and development   4,033   (1,631)   —   2,402   848   —   —   3,250
Sales and marketing   2,357   (1,095)   —   1,262   287   —   —   1,549
General and administrative   9,850   (636)   —   9,214   4,200   —   (935) AA  12,479
Acquisition-related costs   687   —   —   687   —   —   —   687
Transaction costs   1,443   —   —   1,443   —   —   (1,443) EE   —
Amortization of intangibles   450   —   —   450   —   196 BB   —   646

Total operating expenses   18,820   (3,362)   —   15,458   5,335   196   (2,378)   18,611

Loss from operations   (14,839)   1,263   —   (13,576)   (5,335)   (196)   2,378   (16,729)

Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense), net   (3,481)   138   —   (3,343)   (503)   —   —   (3,846)
Loan cost amortization   —   —   —   —   (44)   —   —   (44)
Change in value of JV

obligation   —   —   —   —   (196)   196 DD  —   —
Change in value of warrant

liability   —   —   —   —   (126)   —   —   (126)
Other (expense) income   1,212   (60)   —   1,152   —   —   —   1,152
Unrealized gain/(loss) on equity

securities   (58)   —   —   (58)   —   —   —   (58)
Total other income (expense)   (2,327)   78   —   (2,249)   (869)   196   —   (2,922)

Net Loss from continuing

operations, before tax   (17,166)   1,341   —   (15,825)   (6,204)   —   2,378   (19,651)

Income tax provision   (2,485)   —   —   (2,485)   —   —   —   (2,485)

Net Loss from continuing
operations   (19,651)   1,341   —   (18,310)   (6,204)   —   2,378   (22,136)

Loss from discontinued

operations, net of tax   (4,856)   —   4,856   —   —   —   —   —

Net Loss   (24,507)   1,341   4,856   (18,310)   (6,204)   —   2,378   (22,136)

Net Loss Attributable to Non-

controlling Interest   (667)   667   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net Loss Attributable to Common

Stockholders  $ (23,840)  $ 674  $ 4,856  $ (18,310)  $ (6,204)  $ —  $ 2,378  $ (22,136)

Net Loss Per Share - Basic and

Diluted
Continuing Operations  $ (0.92)   $ (0.12)
Discontinued Operations  $ (0.24)   $ —
Net Loss Per Share - Basic and

Dilutive  $ (1.16)   $ (0.12)

Weighted Average Shares

Outstanding
Basic and Diluted   20,600,208   189,914,057

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

INPX

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Divestiture
of Shoom,

SAVES, and
Game Your

Game
Spin-Off of

CXApp

INPX Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

XTI
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   Note 1   Note 2
Revenues  $ 10,948  $ (4,839)  $ —  $ 6,109  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 6,109
Cost of revenues   3,425   (1,304)   —   2,121   —   —   —   2,121
Gross profit   7,523   (3,535)   —   3,988   —   —   —   3,988

Operating expenses:

Research and development   8,338   (3,854)   —   4,484   2,964   —   —   7,448
Sales and marketing   3,876   (1,662)   —   2,214   729   —   —   2,943
General and administrative   15,520   (1,466)   —   14,054   10,669   —   (1,169) AA  23,554
Acquisition-related costs   410   —   —   410   —   20,377 CC   —   20,787
Impairment of goodwill   6,659   (5,476)   —   1,183   —   —   —   1,183
Amortization of intangibles   1,526   (639)   —   887   —   404 BB   —   1,291

Total operating expenses   36,329   (13,097)   —   23,232   14,362   20,781   (1,169)   57,206

Loss from operations   (28,806)   9,562   —   (19,244)   (14,362)   (20,781)   1,169   (53,218)

Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense), net   (677)   77   —   (600)   (790)   —   —   (1,390)
Loan cost amortization   —   —   —   —   (88)   —   —   (88)
Income from stock option

forfeitures   —   —   —   —   14,470   —   —   14,470
Change in value of warrant

liability   —   —   —   —   12   —   —   12
Change in value of JV

obligation   —   —   —   —   331   (331) DD  —   —
Other expense, net   693   (71)   —   622   —   —   —   622
Unrealized loss on equity

method investment   (1,784)   —   —   (1,784)   —   —   (1,784)
Unrealized gain/(loss) on equity

securities   (7,904)   —   —   (7,904)   —   —   —   (7,904)
Total other income (expense)   (9,672)   6   —   (9,666)   13,935   (331)   —   3,938

Net Loss from continuing

operations, before tax   (38,478)   9,568   —   (28,910)   (427)   (21,112)   1,169   (49,280)
Income tax provision   249   36   —   285   —   —   —   285
Net Loss from continuing

operations   (38,229)   9,604   —   (28,625)   (427)   (21,112)   1,169   (48,995)

Loss from discontinued operations,
net of tax   (28,075)   —   28,075   —   —   —   —   —

Net Loss   (66,304)   9,604   28,075   (28,625)   (427)   (21,112)   1,169   (48,995)

Net Loss Attributable to Non-

controlling Interest   (2,910)   2,910   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net Loss Attributable to

Stockholders   (63,394)   6,694   28,075   (28,625)   (427)   (21,112)   1,169   (48,995)
Accretion of Series 7 Preferred

Stock   (4,555)   —   —   (4,555)   —   —   —   (4,555)
Accretion of Series 8 Preferred

Stock   (13,090)   —   —   (13,090)   —   —   —   (13,090)
Deemed dividend for the

modification related to Series 8
Preferred Stock   (2,627)   —   —   (2,627)   —   —   —   (2,627)

Deemed contribution for the
modification related to Warrants
issued in connection with Series
8 Preferred Stock   1,469   —   —   1,469   —   —   —   1,469

Amortization premium -
modification related to Series 8
Preferred Stock   2,627   —   —   2,627   —   —   —   2,627

Net Loss Attributable to Common